

CASE NO. 16-16495 & 16-16549

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KEVIN BREAZEALE, KARIN SOLBERG, KEVIN HIEP VU, NANCY MORIN,
& NARISHA BONAKDAR,
on their own behalf and on behalf of others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

VICTIM SERVICES, INC., d/b/a CorrectiveSolutions, NATIONAL
CORRECTIVE GROUP, INC., d/b/a CorrectiveSolutions, and MATS JONSSON
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District
of California, Case No. 3:14-cv-05266-vc

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PUBLIC JUSTICE, THE NATIONAL
CONSUMER LAW CENTER, TOWARDS JUSTICE, AND PROFESSORS OF
ARBITRATION, CONSUMER, AND CONTRACT LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Jennifer D. Bennett
Brian Hardingham
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
555 12th Street, Suite 1230
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 622-8150

David Seligman
david@towardsjustice.org
TOWARDS JUSTICE
1535 High St., Suite 300
Denver, CO 80218
(720) 248-8426

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... vii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE PARTIES NEVER FORMED AN ARBITRATION
AGREEMENT..... 3

 A. Victim Services Failed To Provide Sufficient Notice of its
 Arbitration Clause. 4

 B. Ms. Bonakdar Did Not Consent to Arbitration of Any Dispute,
 Including Disputes About Whether She Consented to
 Arbitration. 8

II. REQUIRING MS. BONAKDAR TO ARBITRATE HER CLAIMS
WOULD RAISE SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Suozzi</i> , 433 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Adkins v. Sogliuzzo</i> , No. CIV.A. 09-1123 SDW, 2010 WL 502980 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010)	13, 16
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	20
<i>Bayscene Resident Negotiators v. Bayscene Mobilehome Park</i> , 15 Cal. App. 4th 119 (1993)	8
<i>BE & K Const. Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	17
<i>BG Grp., PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1198 (2014).....	10
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	17
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chambers v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 142 (1907).....	17
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	3
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	9, 12
<i>Howard v. Ferrellgas Partners, L.P.</i> , 748 F.3d 975 (10th Cir. 2014)	3

Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,
537 U.S. 79 (2002).....10

Knutson v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.,
771 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2014)3, 7

Lee v. Intelius Inc.,
737 F.3d 1254 (9th Cir. 2013)8

Leonard v. Clark,
12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993)18

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,
455 U.S. 422 (1982).....19

Long v. Provide Commerce, Inc.,
245 Cal. App. 4th 855 (2016)5

Marin Storage & Trucking, Inc. v. Benko Contracting and Eng’g, Inc.,
89 Cal. App. 4th 1042 (2001)4

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....19, 20

Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Tarkanian,
488 U.S. 179 (1988).....17

Newton v. Am. Debt Servs., Inc.,
549 F. App’x 692 (9th Cir. 2013)14

Nguyen v. Barnes & Noble Inc.,
763 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2014)5, 6

Norcia v. Samsung Telecommunications Am., LLC,
845 F.3d 1279 (9th Cir. 2017)7

Norcia v. Samsung Telecommunications Am., LLC,
No. 14-CV-00582-JD, 2014 WL 4652332 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 18,
2014)8

Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of Am., Inc. v. Instromedix, Inc.,
725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1984)17

<i>Palmer v. Valdez</i> , 560 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	15, 16
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	14
<i>Saizhang Guan v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. 16-CV-598, -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2017 WL 744564 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2017)	15
<i>Sandvik AB v. Advent Intern. Corp.</i> , 220 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Sanford v. MemberWorks, Inc.</i> , 483 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Sgouros v. TransUnion Corp.</i> , 817 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Shasta Water Co. v. Croke</i> , 128 Cal. App. 2d 760 (1954)	8
<i>Shinault v. Hawks</i> , 782 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Spahr v. Secco</i> , 330 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2003)	10, 13
<i>Specht v. Netscape Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Sphere Drake Ins. Ltd. v. All American Ins. Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 587 (7th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	3, 10
<i>Tiffany & Co. v. Spreckels</i> , 202 Cal. 778 (1927)	9

<i>Toal v. Tardif</i> , 178 Cal. App. 4th 1208 (2009)	8
<i>Westlye v. Look Sports, Inc.</i> , 17 Cal. App. 4th 1715 (1993)	8
<i>Windsor Mills, Inc. v. Collins & Aikman Corp.</i> , 25 Cal. App. 3d 987 (Cal. Ct. App. 1972)	2, 4, 5
Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1558	8
9 U.S.C. § 4	10, 13
